

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1586th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 19, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 11-347

RESOLUTION URGING THE ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION (ERC) TO FAST TRACK THE APPROVAL OF THE CAPEX FOR CENECO SUBSTATION IN BARANGAY LAG-ASAN, BAGO CITY.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement dated October 19, 2011 from the Honorable City Mayor Ramon D. Torres, addressed to this body is a referral of the request of Mr. Sulpicio C. Lagarde, Jr., General Manager, CENECO-Bacolod, for a resolution to be passed by this body urging ERC to fast track the approval of the CAPEX for CENECO substation in Lag-asan;

WHEREAS, the operation of the Lag-asan sub-station will bring about the following benefits:

- a. Increase of reliability with Bago having an additional substation to channel the source of power.
- b. Improvement of low voltage and systems loss to over-extended lines going Ma-ao.
- c. Reduction of outage in the Bago proper area brought about by the impact of trouble in Ma-ao area:

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this assembly to approve said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to urge the Energy Regulatory Commission (ERC) to fast track the approval of the CAPEX for CENECO substation in Barangay Lag-asan, Bago City.

RESOLVES FURTHER, that copy of this Resolution be furnished the Honorable Jeffrey P. Ferrer, 4th District Representative of Negros Occidental, for information and support.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary(CGDH-I)